(2020: 55%) of cost of sales are denominated in RM. 61% (2020: 92%) of the Group’s trade receivables
as at reporting date are denominated in foreign currencies.

		 The Group has also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amounted to
RM10,416,271 (2020: RM8,725,885) for the Group.

		 The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures on transactions for which
payment is anticipated more than one month after the Group has entered into a firm commitment for
a sale or purchase. The forward currency contracts must be in the same currency as the hedged item.
It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It is the
Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms of the hedged item
to maximise hedge effectiveness.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

	 	 Profit net of tax
	 	 	 	 	 2021	 2020
Group	 	 	 	 RM	 RM

RM/USD	 -	 strengthened 5%			   427,528	 2,334,539
		  -	 weakened 5%				   (427,528)	 (2,334,539)

(e)	 Market price risk

		 The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its operations. The market price of plantation
produce, cocoa beans, palm kernel oil and palm kernel expeller is determined by the supply, pricing and
demand for competing vegetable oils. These factors can result in fluctuations in the market price.

134 TECK GUAN PERDANA BERHAD 199401021418 (307097-A)

Notes to the financial statements

28.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains good credit rating
and healthy capital ratios in order to support a balanced growth objective in its business and to maximise